Public Document Pack

Crawley Borough Council
Planning Committee
Agenda for the Planning Committee which will be held in Committee
Room A & B - Town Hall, on Monday, 21 October 2019 at 7.30 pm
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227

Head of Legal, Democracy and HR

Membership:
Councillors

S Malik (Chair), T McAleney (Vice-Chair), L M Ascough, A Belben,
J Hart, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, M Mwagale, J Purdy, P C Smith and
G Thomas

Please contact Democratic.Services@crawley.gov.uk if you have any queries regarding this
agenda.
Published 11 October 2019

Emergency procedure for meetings will be circulated to Councillors and visitors
attending this meeting. Please familiarise yourself with these procedures and the
location of fire exits.

Switchboard: 01293 438000
Main fax: 01293 511803
Minicom: 01293 405202 DX:
57139 Crawley 1
www.crawley.gov.uk

Page 1

Town Hall
The Boulevard
Crawley
West Sussex
RH10 1UZ

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion

Part A Business (Open to the Public)
Pages

1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Disclosures of Interest
In accordance with the Council's Code
of Conduct, Councillors of the Council
are reminded that it is a requirement to
declare interests where appropriate.

3.

Lobbying Declarations
The Planning Code of Conduct requires
Councillors who have been lobbied,
received correspondence or been
approached by an interested party with
respect to any planning matter should
declare this at the meeting which
discusses the matter. Councillors should
declare if they have been lobbied at this
point in the agenda.

4.

Minutes

5-8

To approve as a correct record the
minutes of the Planning Committee held
on 24 September 2019.

5.

Planning Application
CR/2019/0548/FUL - 6 Pine Shaw,
Pound Hill, Crawley

Pound Hill South &
Worth

9 - 14

Pound Hill South &
Worth

15 - 22

To consider report PES/325c of the
Head of Economy and Planning.
RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT.

6.

Planning Application
CR/2019/0634/FUL - 24 Clive Way,
Pound Hill, Crawley
To consider report PES/325d of the
Head of Economy and Planning.
RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT

7.

Crawley Borough Council Tree
Preservation Order No. 07/2019 Trees to Rear of 8-12 Normanhurst
Close, Three Bridges - 07/2019

Page 2

23 - 30

Pages
To consider report PES/339 of the Head
of Economy and Planning.
RECOMMENDATION to CONFIRM

8.

Section 106 Monies - Q1&Q2
2019/20

31 - 36

To consider report PES/337 of the Head
of Economy and Planning.

9.

Supplemental Agenda
Any urgent item(s) complying with
Section 100(B) of the Local Government
Act 1972.

With reference to planning applications, PLEASE NOTE:
Background Paper:- Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030
Any necessary pre-committee site visits for applications to be considered at this
meeting will be held on Thursday 17 October 2019 at 10.00am. Please be
aware that members of the public are not to approach members of the
Committee or Council officers to discuss issues associated with the respective
planning applications on these visits.

This information is available in different formats and languages. If you or
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please
contact the Democratic Services Team on 01293 438549 or email:
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk

Page 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item
4
Planning Committee (15)
24 September 2019

Crawley Borough Council
Minutes of Planning Committee
Tuesday, 24 September 2019 at 7.30 pm
Councillors Present:
S Malik (Chair)
T McAleney (Vice-Chair)
A Belben, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, J Purdy, P C Smith and G Thomas

Officers Present:
Valerie Cheesman

Principal Planning Officer

Heather Girling

Democratic Services Officer

Linda Saunders

Solicitor

Hamish Walke

Principal Planning Officer

Apologies for Absence:
Councillor J Hart
Absent:
Councillor L M Ascough and F Guidera

1.

Disclosures of Interest
No disclosures of interests were made.

2.

Lobbying Declarations
No lobbying declarations were made.

3.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 27 August 2019 were
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4.

Planning Application CR/2018/0891/FUL - EDF Building, Russell Way,
Three Bridges, Crawley
The Committee considered report PES/324(a) of the Head of Economy and Planning
which proposed as follows:
Erection of 3 Storey Side Extension Comprising 12 x Two Bedroom Flats (Amended
Description & Amended Plans Received)

Page 5

Agenda Item
4
Planning Committee (16)
24 September 2019

Councillors A Belben, Jaggard, Purdy and P Smith declared they had visited the site.
The Principal Planning Officer (VC) provided a verbal summation of the application
and updated the Committee regarding the effect of shadowing upon neighbouring
properties. Further information was provided regarding the proposal to incorporate a
green wall and wintergarden balconies which would assist in improving the character
of the streetscene and noise prevention.
Mr Roy Holt (on behalf of the Agent) addressed the meeting in support of the
application. The Committee then considered the application. In response to the
queries raised, the Principal Planning Officer:










Confirmed that the acoustic overheating vents had been detailed within the
Acoustic Assessment Noise report, which also included the use of the
wintergardens to address the noise and to provide suitable accommodation. This
ventilation system provided fresh air into the units and all the measures would be
secured via condition 18.
Clarified that the bin storage requirements had been discussed with the council’s
Refuse Team and further details would be require to discharge the suggested
condition 14 including design, appearance and practicalities.
Verified that the provision of the green wall would be in accordance with an
ongoing maintenance management plan, and subject to condition.
Confirmed that the windows within the wintergarden balconies would open and the
balcony details would also be secured by condition.
Clarified the viability assessment findings and whilst the proposal had required 4.8
affordable units to be provided to meet Crawley Borough Local Plan Policy H4, the
provision of 4 x affordable rented properties had been agreed. This would be
secured through a legal agreement. It was noted that the deficit of 0.8 unit was
deemed justified by the benefits of affordable rented properties rather than there
being a greater mix of tenure types.
Provided an explanation regarding the Shadow Study. The month of March had
been included as an indicator to show the amount of light and overshadowing that
was currently experienced and the situation with the proposed extension.
Noted that a S106 agreement would secure a contribution towards replacement
trees on site together with an off-site provision of children’s/youth play, amenity
green space and allotments, which was subsequently welcomed by the
Committee.

RESOLVED
Permit, subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement, together with the
conditions and informatives set out in report PES/324(a).

5.

Planning Application CR/2019/0503/FUL - 5 Perryfield Road, Southgate,
Crawley
The Committee considered report PES/324(b) of the Head of Economy and Planning
which proposed as follows:
Conversion of Existing Building and Erection of a Two Storey Rear Extension and
Erection of a Front Porch to create 4 Self-Contained 1no. Bedroom Affordable
Residential Flats (Amended Plans Received).
Councillors A Belben, Jaggard and Purdy declared they had visited the site.

Page 6

Agenda Item
4
Planning Committee (17)
24 September 2019

The Principal Planning Officer (HW) provided a verbal summation of the application.
In so doing he explained that the main concerns raised had been the use of materials
for the extension and the loss of the chimney stacks. To alleviate these concerns it
was proposed to use second hand bricks to ensure the character and appearance
was maintained, whilst the applicant argued that the cost to retain the chimneys would
be detrimental to the viability of the scheme. It was suggested that the proposed
residential use would be appropriate as it would bring a building back into use in a
residential area.
Ms Sarah Sheath (on behalf of the Agent and Applicant) addressed the meeting in
support of the application. The Committee then considered the application. In
response to the Committee’s queries, the Principal Planning Officer:






Confirmed there had been concerns raised regarding the loss of the chimney
stacks, however other properties within the vicinity had removed chimney stacks
and despite this loss it was considered that the proposal was acceptable in terms
of design, particularly given the proposed use of second hand matching bricks.
Clarified the parking, access and impact on highways. The amendments to the
site access would effectively equate to a net loss of one on-street parking space,
with a total of 4 spaces being provided within the proposed site. It was considered
that the current disabled parking bays may not relate to the application site.
Noted that a S106 agreement would secure a contribution towards on-site
affordable housing together with replacement trees.

RESOLVED
Permit, subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement, together with the
conditions and informatives set out in report PES/324(b).

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the
meeting closed at 8.26 pm
S Malik
Chair

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21 October 2019
REPORT NO: PES/325(c)

REFERENCE NO: CR/2019/0548/FUL
LOCATION:
WARD:
PROPOSAL:

6 PINE SHAW, POUND HILL, CRAWLEY
Pound Hill South and Worth
ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION

TARGET DECISION DATE:
CASE OFFICER:

4 October 2019

Mrs C. Miller-Bassi

APPLICANTS NAME:
AGENTS NAME:

Mr & Mrs A Belben
Mr A Ryrie

PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED:
Drawing Number
AB 01

Revision
B

Drawing
[...]
his application are:
 The design & appearance of the proposal and its impact on the dwelling, the street scene &
wider area
 The impact on neighbouring properties and the amenities of the occupiers
 Impact on trees and structural landscaping
The design & appearance of the proposal and its impact on the dwelling, street scene & wider area

5.2

The application proposes a single storey extension to the rear of the dwelling. It would not be visible
in the street scene when viewed from Pine Shaw due to its rear siting or when viewed from Worth
Park Avenue due to the mature vegetation and tall trees to the rear of the site. The extension would
be finished in render with a part tiled roof to match the existing property. It is considered that the
proposal would be subservient to the existing dwelling and the design and scale of the extension
would be in keeping with the character of the area. The proposal is, therefore, considered to be in
accordance with Policy CH3 of Crawley’s Local Plan Policies and Urban Design SPD and the NPPF
(2019).
Impact on neighbouring properties and the amenities of the occupiers

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

5.3

The neighbouring properties most affected by the proposal would be no.5 and no. 7 Pine Shaw.

5.4

The neighbouring dwelling at no.5 is sited at a right angle to no.6, being to the front and side (south
west) of the application dwelling and, as such, the proposed development would be screened from
no.5 due to the orientation of the dwellings and the position of the extension. As such, no
unacceptable overlooking, overshadowing or overbearing impact would result in regard to the
neighbouring amenity at no.5.

5.5

With regard to the impact on no.7, the extension would be sited centrally in the rear elevation, with a
distance of 6.5m from the side (north east) boundary and would not impede a 45 degree angle
taken from the edge of the nearest neighbouring window. It is therefore considered that given its
single storey character, the extension 
[...]
sign SPD, the minimum parking standards for a 3
plus bedroom dwelling in this location are 2-3 spaces. The proposal would not affect the existing
on-site car parking which currently provides off-street parking for 4 cars. As such, the parking
provision would comply with the relevant policies.

CONCLUSIONS:6.1

In conclusion, it is considered the design and appearance of the proposal is acceptable and would
not have a harmful impact on the residential amenity of neighbouring properties or to the visual
amenity of the existing street scene. Therefore, subject to a tree protection condition, the proposal
is in accordance with the policies outlined in the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030 and it is
recommended to grant permission for this application subject to conditions.

RECOMMENDATION RE: CR/2019/0548/FUL
Permit subject to the following conditions:
1.

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the date of
this permission.

Page 12

Agenda Item 5

REASON: To comply with Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990.
2.

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out other than in accordance with the
approved plans listed below:
(Drawing numbers to be added)
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper Planning.

3.

The materials and finishes of the external walls (and roof(s)) of the building(s) hereby permitted shall
match in colour and texture those of the existing building(s).
REASON: In the interests of amenity in accordance with Policy CH3 of the Crawley Borough Local
Plan 2015-2030.

4.

No development, including site works of any description, shall take place on the site unless and until
all the existing trees to be retained on the site have been protected by a fence to be approved by the
Local Planning Authority erected around each tree or group of vegetation at a radius from the bole or
boles of 5 metres or such distance as may be agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Within the areas so fenced off the existing ground level shall be neither raised nor lowered and no
materials, temporary buildings, plant machinery or surplus soil shall be placed or stored thereon
without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority. If any trenches for services are
required in the fenced off areas they shall be excavated and backfilled by hand and any tree roots
encountered with a diameter of 25 mm or more shall be left unservered.
REASON: To ensure the retention and maintenance of trees and vegetation which is an important
feature of the area in accordance with policy CH7 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015 - 2030.

1.

NPPF Statement
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this application by
assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including planning policies and any
representations that may have been received and subsequently determining to grant planning
permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within
the National Planning Policy Framework.
This decision has been taken in accordance with the requirement in the National Planning Policy
Framework, as set out in article 35, of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management
Procedure) Order 2015.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

Page 14

Agenda Item 6
CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21 October 2019
REPORT NO: PES/325(d)

REFERENCE NO: CR/2019/0634/FUL
LOCATION:
WARD:
PROPOSAL:

24 CLIVE WAY, POUND HILL, CRAWLEY
Pound Hill South and Worth
ERECTION OF FIRST FLOOR SIDE & REAR EXTENSIONS (AMENDED PLANS
RECEIVED)

TARGET DECISION DATE:
CASE OFFICER:

4 November 2019

Ms D. Angelopoulou

APPLICANTS NAME:
AGENTS NAME:

Mr & Mrs Bown
WPD Consultants

PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED:
Drawing Number
WPD6418/A/01
WPD6418/A/10
WPD6418/A/12
WPD6418/A/11
WPD6418/A/13
WPD6418/A/14

Revision
A
B
B
C
C
C

Drawing Title
Location & Block Plans
Existing Floor Plans
Existing Elevations
Existing & Proposed Roof Plans
Proposed Floor Plans
Proposed Elevations

CONSULTEE NOTIFICATIONS & RESPONSES:None.
NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATIONS:22 and 26 Clive Way;
21, 23 and 25 Pearson Road.
RESPONSES RECEIVED:One representation has been received raising an objection to the use of timber cladding on the side and
rear elevations of the proposal as it would not be in keeping with the neighbouring properties in the road
and would appear out of place.
Officer’s comments: The proposal has been amended to use matching external materials (brick).
REASON FOR REPORTING TO COMMITTEE:The applicant is a member of staff.
THE APPLICATION SITE:1.1

The application site relates to a two storey end of terrace dwelling, located on the western side of
Clive Way within the neighbourhood of Pound Hill. The dwelling is brick built with a tiled roof. It has
solar panels on the rear roof slope and upper floor of the southern side elevation. It has a flat roofed
wrap-around single storey side and rear extension. To the rear of the property is a relatively large
rear garden with the boundaries marked by fence panels of approximately 1.8 metres in height.

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

There is also a small shed within the rear garden. The front curtilage is laid to gravel and provides 2
parking spaces.
1.2

The site is located within street of predominantly terraced properties.

THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:2.1

Planning permission is sought for the erection of first floor side and rear extensions. The proposal
has been amended. The main roof fronting the road would now have a dual pitch, with hipped roofs
to the rear extensions. The rear extension has also been reduced in size, with a 2.1m width of the
1st floor (closest to the adjoining No.22) now proposed to project 2.6m from the rear elevation whilst
the remaining 4.4m width of the 1st floor would project 3m from the original rear elevation. A
matching brick is now proposed.

2.2

The proposal would be positioned on the southern (side) a
[...]
 also includes the Crawley minimum car parking. For 3 plus bedroom dwellings in this location, the
minimum standards are 2-3 car parking spaces.

PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS:5.1

The main planning issues in the determination of this application are:
 The design & appearance of the proposal and its impact on the dwelling, street scene & wider
area
 The impact on neighbouring properties and amenities
 Parking considerations

The design & appearance of the proposal and its impact on the dwelling, street scene & wider area
5.2

The proposed first floor side and rear extensions as amended would replicate the existing roof
design and would only be set back from the existing terrace’s frontage by 0.13m. The materials
would match the existing dwelling. The proposal would leave 1m gap to the southern site boundary
which is shared with No.26 Clive Way. This property is set 5.5m away from the application site and
has a single storey outbuilding on the shared boundary. Due to this separation distance between
the proposal and the neighbouring property, it is considered that the proposed first floor side and
rear extensions would comply with the guidance contained within the Urban Design SPD and would
not therefore result in terracing effect.

5.3

The rear hipped roofs would not be particularly visible within the streetscene given their position
behind the main bulk of the house and it is considered they would not result in a detrimental impact
on the streetscene.

5.4

Overall, it is considered that the scale and design of the proposal as amended is acceptable and
would not be harmful to the street scene/character of the area. It would therefore be in accordance
with the Local Plan Policies, the guidance in the Urban Design SPD, and the relevant paragraphs of
the NPPF.

The impact on neighbouring properties and amenities
5.5

The properties that would be most affected by the proposal are No.22 Clive Way to the north and
No.26 Clive Way to the south.

5.6

The proposed first floor r
[...]

Agenda Item 6

Page 21

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
Crawley Borough Council
Report to Planning Committee
21st October 2019

Crawley Borough Council Tree Preservation Order -Trees To Rear Of 8-12
Normanhurst Close, Three Bridges - 07/2019
Report of the Head of Economy and Planning – PES/339

1.

Purpose

1.1

This report relates to the Crawley Borough Council -Trees To Rear Of 8-12 Normanhurst Close, Three
Bridges - 07/2019 Tree Preservation Order. The Committee is requested to consider the objection
received and determine whether to confirm the Tree Preservation Order with or without modification
for continued protection or, not to confirm the Tree Preservation Order.

2.

Recommendation

2.1

It is recommended that the Committee CONFIRM the Tree Preservation Order -Trees To Rear Of 812 Normanhurst Close, Three Bridges - 07/2019 without modification.

3.

Reasons for the Recommendation

3.1

The tree(s) are considered to have good landscape amenity value in the surrounding area.
The tree(s) are prominant in the locality and have significant amenity value.
The tree(s) contribute to the environment by providing a visual and acoustic screen.
The tree(s) are clearly visible from the public highway.
The tree(s) are visually important in the local area.

4.

Background

4.1

The trees the subject of this Order are a line of trees located within the rear gardens of numbers 8-12
Normanhurst Close and bordering Haslett Avenue East. The group of trees consist of 1no. Horse
Chestnut, 12 no. Hawthorn, 17 no. Leyland Cypress, 1 no. Scots Pine, 3 no. Wild Cherry and 2 no.
Oaks. The trees form a continuous screen separating Haslett Avenue East from the more residential
areas to the north. The base of the stems could not be assessed as access to the gardens was not
possible but the trees appeared to be in good general health and condition at the time of inspection.
A photograph of the trees are attached at the end of this report.

4.2

The Tree Preservation Order was made following receipt of a TPO status enquiry submitted by the
owner of no. 8 Normanhurst Close stating of their intention to cut down the Horse Chestnut tree
located in the rear garden. When the tree as well as the other trees that make up the group were
found not to be protected, a desktop assessment was made followed by a site visit, which determined
that the trees made a strong visual contribution to the surrounding area with good amenity. The trees
form an important screen between the residential properties in Normanhurst Close and Haslett
Avenue East/A2220 which is a busy route between the town centre and Three Bridges Station. The
Local Planning Authority (LPA) therefore decided that is was expedient in the interests of amenity to
protect the horse chestnut and other trees in the adjoining rear gardens by the making of a Tree
Preservation Order in order to ensure their continued contribution to green amenity of the area. The
trees provide part of a strong landscaped frontage along the northern side of Haslett Avenue East
and are part of the Structural Landscaping belt along this road identified as an important feature under
policy CH7 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030.

Page 23

Agenda Item 7

4.3

The provisional Tree Preservation Order was made on 17th May 2019 and remains in force for a period
of six months until 17th November 2019. If the Order is confirmed, the protection becomes permanent,
if the Order is not confirmed it ceases to have effect.

5.

Notification/ Consultation/Representation

5.1

Following the making of the Tree Preservation Order, the Council served a Copy of the Order, Map
and Notice on the owner(s)/occupiers(s) of the land and other interested parties as set out below:
Owners and occupiers of the land:
8 Normanhurst Close, Crawley, RH10 1YL
9 Normanhurst Close, Crawley, RH10 1YL
10 Normanhurst Close, Crawley, RH10 1YL
11 Normanhurst Close, Crawley, RH10 1YL
12 Normanhurst Close, Crawley, RH10 1YL
Owners and occ
[...]
presentations.
Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol – the right to respect for private/family life and the protection
of properly – also needs to be considered. These are qualified rights and can only be interfered with
in accordance with the law and if necessary to control the use of property in accordance with the law
and if necessary to control the use of property in accordance with the general interest. The
recommended continued protection of these trees by confirming the TPO is considered to be in the
general interest of the community and is considered to be both proportionate and justified.
Planning legislation
The Council’s powers to make and confirm Tree Preservation Orders are set out in sections 198-201
of Part VIII of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended and the procedures for the
making of such Orders is in the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England)
Regulations 2012.

8.

Background Papers

8.1

The Crawley Borough Council Tree Preservation Order Trees To Rear Of 8-12 Normanhurst Close,
Three Bridges - 07/2019

Contact Officer: Russell Spurrell
Direct Line: 01293 438033
Email: russell.spurrell@crawley.gov.uk

Page 25

Agenda Item 7
SCHEDULE
SPECIFICATION OF TREES

Trees Specified Individually
(encircled in black on the map)
Reference on Map

Description

Situation

NONE
Groups of Trees
(within a broken black line on the map)
Reference on Map
G1

Description

Situation

Horse Chestnut, Hawthorn (12), Leyland Cypress (17),
Scots Pine, Wild Cherry (3), English Oak (2)

Grid Ref: TQ-27972-36607

Woodlands
(within a continuous black line on the map)
Reference on Map

Description

Situation

NONE
Reference to an Area
(within a dotted black line on the map)
Reference on Map

Description

Situation

NONE

Page 26

Agenda Item 7

Tree Preservation Order No 07/2019
Trees To Rear Of 8-12 Normanhurst Close, Three
Bridges

Clem Smith
Head of Economy and Planning Services

The scale shown is approximate and should not be used for accurate measurement.

© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 0100023717

Page 27

Scale

1:1250

Date

03/10/2019

Agenda Item 7

Photo showing protected trees viewed from Haslett Avenue East

Photo showing protected trees viewed from Haslett Avenue East

Page 28

Agenda Item 7
Photo showing Horse Chestnut tree

Page 29

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8
Crawley Borough Council
Report to Planning Committee
21 October 2019

Section 106 Monies – Q1&2 2019/20
Report of the Head of Economy and Planning, PES/337
1.

Purpose

1.1.

Developers are often required through Section 106 planning agreements to make financial
contributions towards the provision or improvement of infrastructure if a need is generated
by the new developments. These monies must be spent as set out in the planning
agreements and in accordance with government guidance.

1.2.

This report summarises all the S106 monies received/ spent and committed to project
schemes in Q1&2 of the financial year 2019/20.

2.

Recommendations
That the Committee:

2.1.

Notes the update on S106 monies received, spent and committed in Q1&2 of the financial
year 2019/20.

3.

Reason for Recommendations

3.1.

The Council’s Policy Statement of S106 Monies through Planning Agreements requests an
update to be reported to the Planning Committee.

4.

S106 Monies Received (to date) 2019/20.

4.1.

During the Q1&2 of the financial year 2019/20 a total of £142,291.95 of monies were paid
to the Council by developers in accordance with their obligations under the S106
agreements with the local planning authority.

4.2.

The following table provides a breakdown of the amounts received by category of spend
and the developments from which these monies were received.

S106 Spend
Category

Open Space
Transport
Tree Contribution
Affordable Housing
Affordable Housing

Ref

Address

CR/2016/0662/FUL

Car Park, 11-13 The Boulevard,
Northgate, Crawley

CR/2018/0744/FUL
CR/2018/0343/FUL

Affordable Ho

Minutes of the meeting

Planning Committee (18)
21 October 2019

Crawley Borough Council
Minutes of Planning Committee
Monday, 21 October 2019 at 7.30 pm
Councillors Present:
S Malik (Chair)
L M Ascough, A Belben, J Hart, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, M Mwagale, J Purdy, P C Smith
and G Thomas

Officers Present:
Louise Mathie
Mez Matthews

Senior Lawyer & Deputy Monitoring Officer, Adur & Worthing
Councils
Democratic Services Officer

Jean McPherson

Group Manager (Development Management)

Marc Robinson

Principal Planning Officer

Jess Tamplin

Democratic Services Support Officer

Absent:
Councillor T McAleney
Councillor Mwagale
The Chair welcomed Councillor Mwagale who had been recently elected as a
Borough Councillor and subsequently appointed to the Planning Committee.

1.

Disclosures of Interest
The following disclosures of interests were made:
Councillor

Item and Minute

Type and Nature of Disclosure

Councillor
Ascough

CR/2019/0548/FUL
6 Pine Shaw, Pound Hill,
Crawley
(Minute 4)

Personal Interest – the Applicant
was known to them.

Councillor
A Belben

CR/2019/0548/FUL
6 Pine Shaw, Pound Hill,
Crawley
(Minute 4)

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest –
they were the Applicant and owned
the premises.

Councillor
Jaggard

CR/2019/0548/FUL
6 Pine Shaw, Pound Hill,
Crawley
(Minute 4)

Personal Interest – the Applicant
was known to them.

Planning Committee (19)
21 October 2019

2.

Councillor
Mwagale

CR/2019/0548/FUL
6 Pine Shaw, Pound Hill,
Crawley
(Minute 4)

In the interest of openness and
transparency, they declared that
they knew the Applicant but that it
did not amount to a Personal
Interest.

Councillor Purdy

CR/2019/0548/FUL
6 Pine Shaw, Pound Hill,
Crawley
(Minute 4)

Personal Interest – the Applicant
was known to them.

Councillor
Thomas

CR/2019/0548/FUL
6 Pine Shaw, Pound Hill,
Crawley
(Minute 4)

Personal Interest – the Agent
(architect) was known to them.

Lobbying Declarations
No lobbying declarations were made.

3.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 24 September 2019
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4.

Planning Application CR/2019/0548/FUL - 6 Pine Shaw, Pound Hill,
Crawley
Councillor A Belben declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in the item, and left the
meeting for the duration of the discussion and the subsequent vote.
The Committee considered report PES/325(c) of the Head of Economy and Planning
which proposed as follows:
Erection of single storey rear extension.
Councillors Ascough, Jaggard, Mwagale and Purdy declared they had visited the site.
The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application
including an updated condition 4, which sought to reflect recent correspondence with
the applicant and was amended to read as follows:
“No development, including site works of any description, shall take place on the site
unless and until the tree protection fencing has been erected at the location shown on
the tree protection plan and in accordance with the applicant’s e-mail, of 21st October
2019. Within the areas so fenced off from the site of the extension/dwelling the existing
ground level shall be neither raised nor lowered and no materials, temporary buildings,
plant machinery or surplus soil shall be placed or stored thereon without the prior
written approval of the Local Planning Authority. If any trenches for services are
required in the fenced off areas they shall be excavated and backfilled by hand and any
tree roots encountered with a diameter of 25 mm or more shall be left unsevered.
REASON: To ensure the retention and maintenance of trees and vegetation which is
an important feature of the area in accordance with policy CH7 of the Crawley Borough
Local Plan 2015 - 2030.”

Planning Committee (20)
21 October 2019

The Committee noted the updated condition, and that it had not caused any other
changes to the recommendation. The Committee also noted that, had the Applicant
not been a Crawley Borough Council Councillor, a decision to permit would have been
taken by officers under delegated powers.
RESOLVED
Permit subject to conditions set out in report PES/325(c), including the revised
condition 4 as above.

5.

Planning Application CR/2019/0634/FUL - 24 Clive Way, Pound Hill,
Crawley
The Committee considered report PES/325(d) of the Head of Economy and Planning
which proposed as follows:
Erection of first floor side and rear extensions (amended plans received).
Councillors A Belben and Purdy declared they had visited the site.
The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application and the
Committee then considered the proposal.
Following a query from the Committee, the Principal Planning Officer clarified that the
existing property had solar panels fitted to the roof which were identified on several of
the plans submitted in relation to the application. The Committee also noted that, had
the Applicant not been a Crawley Borough Council employee, a decision to permit
would have been taken by officers under delegated powers.
RESOLVED
Permit subject to conditions set out in report PES/325(d).

6.

Crawley Borough Council Tree Preservation Order No. 07/2019 - Trees to
Rear of 8-12 Normanhurst Close, Three Bridges - 07/2019
The Group Manager (Development Management) introduced report PES/339 of the
Head of Economy and Planning, which outlined the representation received regarding
the Tree Preservation Order (TPO) made on trees to the rear of 8-12 Normanhurst
Close, Three Bridges, and sought to determine whether to confirm the permanent
TPO with or without modification for continued protection, or not to confirm the TPO. It
was confirmed that an inspection had been carried out on the horse chestnut tree
which, although having a stem wound, was considered to be in a stable condition.
Councillors Ascough, A Belben and Jaggard declared they had visited the site.
Following a query from the Committee regarding the Leyland Cypress species of tree,
Committee members heard that including these trees within the TPO was necessary
to protect the cohesive group value of the trees along the road. The Committee also
discussed a need to encourage green spaces in Crawley and in particular those trees
lining roads which absorb noise and pollution.
RESOLVED
Confirm the Tree Preservation Order – trees to rear of 8-12 Normanhurst Close,
Three Bridges, 07/2019 - without modification.

Planning Committee (21)
21 October 2019

7.

Section 106 Monies - Q1&Q2 2019/20
The Committee considered report PES/337 of the Head of Economy and Planning.
The report summarised all the Section 106 (S106) monies received, spent and
committed to project schemes in Quarters 1 and 2 of the financial year 2019/20.
RESOLVED
That the update on S106 monies received, spent and committed in Quarters 1 and 2
of the financial year 2019/20 be noted.

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the
meeting closed at 7.47 pm
S Malik (Chair)

